













































































































































































































































































MOU 20
Appendix G

Operative on June 18, 2023

ANNUAL COMPENSATION

STARTING MAXIMUM
CLASS CODE TITLE RANGE STEP SALARY STEP SALARY
3163-2 Reprographics Supervisor I 3179 2 $ 68,194 - 12 $ 99,722
1727-0 Safety Engineer 4533 2 $ 97,259 -- 12 $142,192
1523-1 Senior Accountant | 3327 2 $ 71,367 - 12 $104,358
1523-2 Senior Accountant Il 3605 2 $ 77339 - 12 $113,086
1518-0 Senior Auditor 3873 2 $ 83102 - 12 $121,479
9109-1 Senior Benefits Analyst | 4674 2 $100,286  -- 12 $146,619
9109-2 Senior Benefits Analyst II 5785 2 $ 124,110 -- 12 $181,509
1467-1 Senior Communications Operator | 2747 2 $ 58944 - 12 $ 86,150
1467-2 Senior Communications Operator || 2897 2 $ 62,159 - 12 $ 90,911
2241-0 Senior Crime & Intelligence Analyst 4314 2 $ 92561 - 12 $135,323
1200-0 Senior Deputy Treasurer 4039 2 $ 86,652 -- 12 $126,678
8517-1 Senior Housing Investigator | 4314 2 $ 92,561 -- 12 $135,323
8517-2 Senior Housing Investigator I 5346 2 $114,693 - 12 $167,687
8505-0 Senior Housing, Planning and Economic An 5518 2 $118,389 - 12 $173,095
0558-0 Senior Legal Assistant 3580 2 $ 76,796 -- 12 $112,313
1187-0 Senior Legislative Assistant 5346 2 $114693 - 12 $167,687
9171-1 Senior Management Analyst | 4493 2 $ 96,402 - 12 $140,960
9171-2 Senior Management Analyst Il 5564 2 $119,370  -- 12 $174,535
2422-0 Senior Park Services Attendent 2482 2 $ 53244 - 12 ¢ 77,840
2209-1 Senior Police Services Representative | 3625 2 % 771,778 - 12 $113,691
2209-2 Senior Police Services Representative I 4020 2 $ 86255 -- 12 $126,115
1538-0 Senior Project Coordinator 4063 2 $ 87,1714 - 12 $127,472
1597-1 Senior Systems Analyst | 4321 2 $ 92,707 -- 12 $135,552
1597-2 Senior Systems Analyst II 5346 2 $114,693 - 12 $167,687
1519-0 Senior Tax Auditor 4328 2 $ 92853 -- 12 $135,761
7282-0 Senior Traffic Checker 2413 2 $ 51,761 - 12 $ 75,669
6405-0 Senior Transit Analyst 4314 2 $ 92561 - 12 $135,323
1769-0 Senior Workers Compensation Analyst 4218 2 $ 90,493 -- 12 $132,295

































LETTER OF AGREEMENT

2019-2023 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 20

CONTRACT EXTENSION AMENDMENTS

This Letter of Agreement (LOA) is made and entered into by and between the City of Los
Angeles (“City”) and the Engineers and Architects Association (EAA), for Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) No. 20 of the Supervisory Administrative Unit (Unit). The parties
agree to the following LOA provisions:

1.

AMENDED MOU TERM - The term of this MOU is June 23, 2019, through
December 31, 2023. Refer to Article 1.5 of this MOU for amended provision.

FURLOUGHS — No furloughs will be implemented during Fiscal Year 2020/2021.
Further, the parties agree to meet and confer on furloughs before implementation
of furloughs in any other years during the term of this MOU.

LAYOFES — No layoffs will be implemented during Fiscal Year 2020/2021.

MAXIMUM ACCUMULATION OF OVERTIME — During the term of this MOU, the
maximum accumulation of overtime is increased to 240 hours. Refer to Article 6.2
of this MOU for amended provision.

PERSONAL LEAVE - Additional compensatory leave time of 40 hours per
calendar year provided as personal leave for eligible unit members. Refer to Article
7.9 of this MOU for new provision.

SALARY ADJUSTMENTS AND DEFERRALS - The amended Salary Adjustment
effective dates are as follows:

A. The 2% salary adjustment scheduled for January 31, 2021, shall be
deferred to June 19, 2022, as reflected in Appendix E.

B. The 2% salary adjustment scheduled for January 30, 2022, shall be
deferred to January 29, 2023, as reflected in Appendix F.

C. The 1.5% salary adjustment scheduled for June 19, 2022, shall be deferred
to June 18, 2023, as reflected in Appendix G.

D. Refer to Article 6.1 of this MOU for amended provision.

TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS — The parties agree that all resolved technical
corrections and clean up language has been incorporated in this MOU.

MOU20-23



10.

11.

12.

UNPAID DAYS — Notwithstanding two (2) previously agreed upon unpaid days
(November 3, 2020 and April 2, 2021), two (2) additional unpaid days in Fiscal
Year 2020/2021 shall be taken as follows:

A. On Friday, February 12, 2021, all employees will take an unpaid day. In
operations where minimum staffing levels must be maintained, employees
will be paid for hours worked in accordance with FLSA regulations.

B. On Friday May 28, 2021, all employees will take an unpaid day. In
operations where minimum staffing levels must be maintained, employees
will be paid for hours worked in accordance with FLSA regulations.

SALARIES REOPENER — The parties agree to reopen negotiations to meet and
confer on salaries only no earlier than January 1, 2022.

CLASSIFICATION ACCRETION — Addition of classification accreted pursuant to
the Employee Relations Board decision and order as follows:

A. Principal Project Coordinator, Code 9134, accreted January 25, 2021;
B. Senior Benefits Analyst, Code 9109, accreted January 25, 2021;

C. Senior Housing, Planning and Economic Analyst, Code 8505, accreted
December 14, 2020;

D. Refer to Appendices D through G for amendment.
REVIEW OF CLASSIFICATION SPECIFICATIONS — The parties agree to extend

the existing timelines to allow completion of review by the Personnel Department.
Refer to Letter of Agreement for updated dates.

BULLETIN BOARDS — Parties agree to explore digital options. Refer to Letter of
Agreement.

MOU20-23



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
2019-2023 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 20

CONTRACT EXTENSION AMENDMENTS

The parties to this LOA agree that if any part or provision in this LOA is in conflict or
inconsistent with any of the information provided to employees in 2019-2022 MOU No.

20, said part or provision in this LOA shall govern.

FOR THE UNION: FOR THE CITY:

Py o B i sty
YAV 25y N S S \ W&( ‘
\BE// \\/5[“&. Y\ \.(j"\,fﬂ', J,‘:Zfi \./A\A ;/j W y L/%

Marleen Fonseca, Interim Executive Director Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr. W

Engineers and Architects Association City Administrative Officer
o PE B

S EAR T .

Date Date

Approved as to Form and Liability:

i ~~
il 1{
Al ’
N AN \
\',l»“\“ s hge AT

Office of the City Atto}f'i‘éy

February 1, 2021
Date

Mou20-23





